Węgiel Bogdanka Group and the Enea Group. The Management Board of the Parent
Company analyzed the last quarter of 2022 for events that could point to new indications of
impairment, as well as for material non-recurring events that would require recognition in
the model and could have a material impact on the test results. Such non-recurring events
and new indications were not identified.

The results of the test conducted are shown in the table below:

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022
RECOVERABLE

AMOUNT OF ASSETS
UNDER TEST

NET CARRYING
AMOUNT OF ASSETS

UNDER TEST

Result of the conducted impairment test 8,488,449 2,838,920

Sensitivity analysis of the model to a change in key assumptions

The sensitivity analysis conducted indicates that significant factors affecting the estimates of the
recoverable amount of cash-generating units include the discount rate, the price of steam coal and
the volume of sales. The results of the sensitivity analysis of the model (change in recoverable
amount) to a change in key assumptions are shown in the tables below.

Impact of the change in the financial discount rate (base value 10.55%):

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change of the recoverable amount

154,996 8,488,449 (152,204)

Notes presented on pages 9-73 are an integral part
of these consolidated financial statements.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (PLN 000s) 40

Impact of the change in the price of coal:

CHANGE OF
ASSUMPTIONS

-5 p.p. -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. BASE
VALUE

+0.5 p.p. +1 p.p. +5 p.p.

Change of the
recoverable amount

(1,575,891
)

(315,718) (157,589) 8,488,449 157,589 314,34
6

1,565,210

Given the high sensitivity of the model itself to a change in price, as well as the potentially wide possible range of changes in
the price of coal, the sensitivity analysis was performed for three levels of price change: a change of +/- 0.5 p.p.; a change of
+/- 1 p.p.; and a change of +/- 5 p.p.

The impact of changes in real wage growth:

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change of the recoverable amount

317,295 8,488,449 (343,033)

Other impairment losses

The state of impairment losses for property, plant and equipment is presented in the table below:

 LAND
BUILDINGS

AND
STRUCTURES

TECHNICAL
EQUIPMENT

AND
MACHINERY

FIXED ASSETS
UNDER

CONSTRUCTIO
N

TOTAL

As at 1 January 2022 4,475 - 3,723 10,457 18,655

Recognition of impairment loss
allowance

334 - 10,847 - 11,181

Utilization of impairment loss
allowance

- - (567) - (567)

As at 31 December 2022 4,809 - 14,003 10,457 29,269

As at 1 January 2021 4,394 211 3,715 13,519 21,839

Recognition of impairment loss
allowance 81 - 8 563 652

Utilization of impairment loss
allowance

- (211) - (3,625) (3,836)

As at 31 December 2021 4,475 - 3,723 10,457 18,655

The impairment loss allowance for property, plant and equipment was recognized and reversed in
the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the “Other net loss” item.

Notes presented on pages 9-73 are an integral part
of these consolidated financial statements.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (PLN 000s) 41

5.

No security has been established on intangible assets. In both 2022 and 2021, the Group did not
generate intangible assets in-house.

Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets is included in the consolidated statement of
profit or loss in the following items:

FOR FINANCIAL YEAR
FROM 1 JANUARY TO

31 DECEMBER 2022

FOR FINANCIAL YEAR
 FROM 1 JANUARY TO

31 DECEMBER 2021

Cost of products, merchandise and materials sold (3,641) (3,281)
Selling costs (3) (2)
Administrative costs (127) (63)

Total (3,771) (3,346)

 SOFTWARE
FEES,

LICENSES
GEOLOGIC

[…]

It should be noted that as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the actions taken by the
institutions responsible for shaping the state monetary policy, the level of interest rates was at
historically low levels for most of 2021. It was not until the end of 2021, and to a much greater extent
already during 2022, that there was a cycle of interest rate hikes from the Monetary Policy Council.
Due to the significant cash balance, this translated into an increase in interest income from assets
held.

Currently, the interest rate hike cycle has slowed down and it is expected that interest rates should
fall in the future.

Based on data for 2022 and 2021 on the Group's interest-bearing assets, the sensitivity of changes in
financial income to changes in interest rates was estimated. The value of assets exposed to interest
rate risk as at 31 December 2022 on account of bank deposits of free funds is PLN 475,059 thousand
(31 December 2021: PLN 600,175 thousand) and on account of assets of the Mine Closure Fund PLN
147,924 thousand (31 December 2021: PLN 147,671 thousand).

Notes presented on pages 9-73 are an integral part
of these consolidated financial statements.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (PLN 000s) 53

The change in the result in financial income is shown in the following tables:

Impact of interest rate changes on financial income from deposits as at 31 December 2022:

INTEREST RATE CHANGE -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (4,751) (2,375) 2,375 4,751

Impact of interest rate changes on financial income from deposits as at 31 December 2021:

INTEREST RATE CHANGE -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (6,002) (3,001) 3,001 6,002

The value of assets of the Mine Closure Fund exposed to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2022 is
PLN 147,924 thousand (31 December 2021: PLN 147,671 thousand).

Impact of interest rate changes on financial income from the collection of funds for the Mine Closure
Fund as at 31 December 2022:

INTEREST RATE CHANGE -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (1,479) (740) 740 1,479

Impact of interest rate changes on financial income from the collection of funds for the Mine Closure
Fund as at 31 December 2021:

INTEREST RATE CHANGE -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (1,477) (738) 738 1,477

The Group enters into certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, and therefore there
is a risk of exchange rate fluctuations. The Group is primarily exposed to the risk of changes in the
EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates.

As of the end of 2022, there were no significant foreign exchange transactions, nevertheless the
Group does not rule out that in the future there may again be transactions related to the purchase
of specialized equipment and machinery due to the need to renew its machinery (specialized
equipment and machinery used in mining operations), which may also be subject to foreign